Questions

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

The following answers, deposited with the Clerk of the house, are printed in the official report of debates pursuant to standing order 39:

AIRPORT TERMINALS, HALIFAX-OTTAWA

Question No. 404-Mr. Tucker:

1. On what date was the contract let for the construction of the airport terminals at Halifax and Ottawa?

2. On what date is it expected that the terminals will be completed at each of these airports?

Answer by: Hon. Georges H. Hees (Minister of Transport):

1. Halifax, awarded March 28, 1958; Ottawa, awarded April 5, 1957. 2. Halifax, building to be fully operational about July 1, 1960; Ottawa, building to be fully operational about June 15, 1960.

SMALL BUSINESS BRANCH—FRENCH SPEAKING EMPLOYEES

Question No. 408-Mr. Dupuis:

1. How many persons are employed in the small business branch of the Department of Trade and Commerce?

2. Of those employees, how many are French speaking and who are they?

3. On what dates were the abovementioned French speaking employees admitted to the said branch, and what duties do they perform?

Answer by: Hon. Gordon Churchill (Minister of Trade and Commerce):

1. 8.

2. 1—Miss Frances Torontow.

3. December 17, 1958—statistical and clerical.